

FOI Ref
13565

Response sent
02 Aug 23

(CCC) Fly Tipping

I am seeking information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 regarding:

1. How many incidents of 'fly tipping' (Environmental Protection Act 1990) were reported to you in each of the years 2021-22 and 2022-23?
2. How much did it cost in each year to collect and dispose of fly-tipped material?
3. How many prosecutions (including fixed penalty notices) in respect of 'fly tipping' (Environmental Protection Act 1990) were undertaken by you or on your behalf in each of the years 2021-22 and 2022-23?

Response

Data for 2021/22 is published online already and can found on the government webpage: [ENV24 - Fly tipping incidents and actions taken in England - GOV.UK \(www.gov.uk\)](https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1132165/Flytipping_incidents_and_actions_taken_reported_by_LAs_in_England_2012-13_to_2021-22_accessible.ods) - the direct link for the authority level data is here: [https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1132165/Flytipping incidents and actions taken reported by LAs in England 2012-13 to 2021-22 accessible.ods](https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1132165/Flytipping_incidents_and_actions_taken_reported_by_LAs_in_England_2012-13_to_2021-22_accessible.ods)

Data for 2022/23 is provided below:

1. How many incidents of 'fly tipping' (Environmental Protection Act 1990) were reported to you in 2022-23?

2188

2. How much did it cost in each year to collect and dispose of fly-tipped material?
£136,743

3. How many prosecutions (including fixed penalty notices) in respect of 'fly tipping' (Environmental Protection Act 1990) were undertaken by you or on your behalf in each of the year 2022-23?

Eight prosecutions were heard at the magistrates court. Fixed penalties are not classed as prosecutions, therefore they are provided separately. 87 fixed penalty notices were issued for flytipping.

Further queries on this matter should be directed to foi@cambridge.gov.uk
